

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR MAY 7, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1163

**MIDWEST ISO TRANSMISSION OWNERS,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

MARCH 11, 2004

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 101 FERC ¶61,113 (2002); and
2. *Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 103 FERC ¶61,038 (2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Events Leading to the Challenged Orders.....	4
1. Development of Regional Transmission Organization..	4
2. Development of the Midwest ISO.....	6
3. Proposed Cost Adder.....	8
4. The Orders Requiring That The Cost Adder Be Allocated To All Load Served Under the Midwest ISO Tariff.....	9
5. Midwest ISO’s Proposal To Exclude From Cost Adder Allocation Some Grandfathered Wholesale Load Served by Midwest ISO Facilities Under The Midwest ISO Tariff.....	12
B. The Challenged Orders And Intervening Events.....	12
1. The October Order.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. The Compliance Filing And Rehearing Requests.....	15
3. The Rehearing Order.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AS PETITIONERS DO NOT MEET THE NECESSARY PREREQUISITES TO OBTAIN JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	20
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED ITS PRECEDENT AS REQUIRING THAT THE COSTS TO ADMINISTER THE MIDWEST ISO BE ALLOCATED TO ALL LOAD SERVED BY TRANSMISSION ON THE MIDWEST ISO GRID.....	23
A. Standard of Review.....	23
B. Commission Precedent Requires That The Costs To Administer The Midwest ISO Be Allocated To All Load Served By Transmission On Midwest ISO’s Grid And That Midwest ISO TOs Are Responsible For Payment Of The Cost Adder Allocated To The Grandfathered Wholesale Load They Serve Using Midwest ISO’s Grid.....	24
C. The Challenged Orders Reasonably Interpreted and Applied Commission Precedent.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
D. The Commission Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Referring The Potential Pancaked Cost Adder Issue to An Ongoing Proceeding.....	30
E. The Commission Appropriately Addressed All Of Petitioners' Claims That The Cost Adder Should Not Be Allocated To All Load Served By Transmission On The Midwest ISO System.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Aeronautical Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 642 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	24
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Prod. Southeast, Inv. v.</i> <i>United Distrib Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	31
* <i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 108 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23, 29
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	24
* <i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , <i>Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4,5,20,21
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
* <i>Texaco Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23, 29
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir 1996).....	28, 30
* <i>Western Massachusetts Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25, 28, 29
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Alliance Cos.</i> , 100 FERC 61,137 (2002).....	31, 32
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,231 (1998).....	2, 7
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,2250 (1998).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,372 (1998).....	7
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 63,008 (1999) (ALJ).....	3, 9
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,033 (2001) (<i>Midwest ISO I</i>).....	3, 9-11, 24- 25, 28
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2001).....	7
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2002) (<i>Midwest ISO II</i>).....	3, 9-11, 22 24-26, 28
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,113 (2002) (October Order).....	4, 13, 14, 27, 28
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,192 (2003) (<i>Midwest ISO III</i>).....	3, 10-11, 22, 24-26, 28
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2003) (Rehearing Order).....	4, 15, 17, 18, 27, 28, 30
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2003) (<i>Midwest ISO IV</i>).....	3, 7, 11, 24- 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,092 (2000).....	5, 6, 28
<i>Remedying Undue Discrimination through Open Access Transmission Service and Standard Electricity Market Design</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2002).....	13
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	12
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	22
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	20,23,27,30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
18 C.F.R. §§ 35.34 (j)-(k).....	6
18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)(1)(i).....	9
18 C.F.R. § 385.716.....	31
